COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE JOINT APPLICATION OF TELESPECTRUM,)
INC., A KANSAS CORPORATION, CC INDUSTRIES,)
INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, JAMES A.)
DWYER, JR., DAVID WINSTEL, INDEPENDENT)
CELLULAR NETWORK PARTNERS, AN ILLINOIS)
PARTNERSHIP AND INDEPENDENT CELLULAR)
NETWORK, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF (1) THE)
TRANSFER OF ALL OUTSTANDING AND ISSUED)
COMMON AND PREFERRED SHARES OF)
INDEPENDENT CELLULAR NETWORK, INC. TO)
TELESPECTRUM, INC. AND THE MERGER OF) CASE NO
INDEPENDENT CELLULAR NETWORK, INC. INTO	96-371
TELESPECTRUM, INC. WITH TELESPECTRUM, INC.)
BEING THE SURVIVING ENTITY; AND (2) FOR)
APPROVAL OF THE ADOPTION BY TELE-)
SPECTRUM, INC. OF THE TARIFF OF)
INDEPENDENT CELLULAR NETWORK, INC.)
SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE CONSUMMATION)
OF THE MERGER)

ORDER

TeleSpectrum, Inc. ("TeleSpectrum") having filed a motion for an extension of 90 days in which to file tariffs in its own name as required by the Commission's October 7, 1996 Order, and the Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that TeleSpectrum's motion is granted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 25th day of November, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director